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CITY OF AUSTIN \
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, February 13, 2017 CASE NUMBER: C15-2017-0007

Y Brooke Bailey

___Y____Michael Benaglio
__Y___William Burkhardt
Y ___ Eric Goff
—_Y____Melissa Hawthorne Motion to Grant Postponements (L-1 & M-1)
__Y___ BryanKing 2™ the Motion
___Y___ Don Leighton-Burwell
—_Y____ Rahm McDaniel
Y Melissa Neslund

—— )

- James Valadez LATE
- Michael Von Ohlen LATE
- Kelly Blume (Alternate)

- Martha Gonzalez (Alternate)

——

APPLICANT: Sergio Lozano-Sanchez
OWNER: Richard Kooris
ADDRESS: 1615 and 1617 2ND ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from Section 25-2-
776 (B) (Condominium Residential use) to decrease the minimum site area for each
condominium from at least 3,500 square feet (required/permitted) to 3,310 square feet in
order to construct 8 condominium units in an “SF-5-CO-NP”, Urban Family Residence —
Conditional Overiay - Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Bouldin Creek)

]

BOARD'S DECISION: Feb 13, 2017 POSTPONED TO MARCH 13, 2017 DUE TO
NOTIFICATION ERROR

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that;
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Leane Heldenfels William Burkhardt O v
Executive Liaison Chairman




N SUBJECT TRACT NOTIFICATIONS
CASE#. (15-2017-0007
Q sl LOCATION: 1615 S. 2nd Street
L 2 ZONING BOUNDARY
This product is for Informational Purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,

enginearing. or surveying purposes. H does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of praperty boundarles,

" _
‘= 1 38 ! This product has been produced by CTM for the so'e purpose of gengraphic reference No wamanty 1s made
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D
CITY OF AUSTIN pﬁ

Development Services Department lb
One Texas Center | Phone: 51 2.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustiment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, glick here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue,

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more Space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. Alj information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # CI§-200F /007 row# \((FH Ao ;%9‘-—}0!091 204

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 1 615S.2ND ST
Subdivision Legal Description:

0.603 ACRES ISAAC DECKER LEAGUE TRAVIS CO, TX: 0.599 ACRES TDCR
#2015194070. LAND STATUS DETERMINATION CB8I-2016-0091.

Lot(s): . Block(s):
Outlot: R Division:

Zoning District: SE-GAP (00N )

IWe SERGIO LOZAN8~SANCHEZ P.E. on behalf of myself/ourseives as
authorized agent for RICHARD KOORIiS affirm that on
Month January ,Day 4 , Year 2017 » heraby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
@FErect  OAttach OComplete  ORemadel OMaintain O Other:
Type of Structure: LCONDOMINIUM

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Varianca Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8



®

Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from: w

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additlonal supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not ailow for a reasonable use because:

The zoning regulation, which is ve suburban in nature, is counter-productive to Imagine Austin

with regards to density and the provision of affordable housing. We believe this antiquated

suburban requirement will not be included in CodeNext. o

We are only short approximately 1 ,QBBhsg'_ﬁ'Ei;mE_a_mé ta_lihflﬁ Bu_nits_ ,éguatiﬁ_gtomlhés; |
than 250 saft per unit. This means the site currently allows 7.5 units, which we would like to
simply round up. o

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

mmwmmmmmﬁmmmmmmmmgmummmmmn_*
ﬁﬂued-o:LEaga_a_[cLaddiﬂnnaLspace)
zmmmﬁmmmumwmmﬂmnmms@mlpM

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The property is surrounded by SF-3 zoning, therefore there is no “apples-to-apples”
Lomparison. S I T R

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8



O
Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, wiil

2

5

not impair the use of

adjacent conforming pro
in which the property is 1

perty, and will not im
ocated because:

pair the purpose of the ragulations

of the zoning district

We are aliowed to build 7 units without a variance. Adding an 8th unit would have an extremely
small impact {if any) on the property. traffic. neighbors, etc, R

The units are very modest in size. If we

unit would need to he increased. In other words,
it Would need to be increased. Ir

were limited to only 7

units, the square footage of eat; )

we will be building the same amount of square

footage and bedrooms if it is 7 units or 8 units.

Continued on Page 8 in additional space

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance
a variance to a regulation prescri
Appendix A with respectio then

requires the Board to m

bed in the City of Aust

ake additional findings. The Board may grant
in Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,

umber of off-street

parking spaces or loading facilities required if it

makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes
uses of sites in the vicinity
the specific regulation because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a
with the objectives of

safety hazard or any other condition Inconsistent
this Ordinance because:

I

4. The variance will run
because:

i1 - S

with the use or uses to which it Pertains and shall not run with the site

S

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Varianca Applicalion 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowiedge and belief, \

Applicant Signature: g Date: __/ /S', [ Zerz
Applicant Name (typed or printed). SERGI!O LOZANO-SANCHEZ P.E.

Applicant Mailing Address: 1715 E 7THST

City: AUSTIN State: TEXAS Zip: 78702

Phone (will be public information). (512) 587-7236
Email (optional - will be public information): max@loccivil.com

Section 4: Owner Certificate

I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: “‘%K pate: /-5~ /7

ok X4
Owner Name (typed or printed): Richard Kooris

Owner Mailing Address: 501 N. 135
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78702
Phone (will be public information): (512) 485-3000

Email (optional ~ will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: SERGIO LOZANQ-SANCHEZ P.E,

Agent Mailing Address: 1715 E 7TH ST R e g
City AUSTIN ~  state: TEXAS __ Zip: 78702
Phone {will be public information): (512) 587-7236 = i P
Email {optional — will be public information): max@loceivileom g s

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the Information is
referenced to the proper item, Include the Section and Fleld names as well (conlinued on next page).

-Please see attached memo and additional comments below.
-This project is currently in Site Plan Review. We have satisfied or have solutions for all
other comments.

-Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association is in full supy ort of this ro'|ectLWitE5[1};ﬁs”." __h'

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8




Additional Space (continued)

We have worked very closely with the West Bouldin Ngjghborhngdﬂmﬁaﬁ_onio_c_raﬁim... .
ordinance that was agreed upon to constryct up to 8 units on the s e Is requirement is now an

obstacle to harmonize the site with an even number of units, The configuration of the lots lend itself
to have AWMWM@%M@MWLMMQM!M .

have been preserved in order to maintain the tree coverage that exists on the site.

The open space requirement stated in the land development code Chapler 25.2.768 ©Cuis

outdated and is not in sync with the new urban density criteria, which is clearly de icted in Imagine _

Austin and Code Next.

City of Austin | Board of Adjusiment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 8 of 8
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1615-17 SOUTH SECOND ZONING CASE

Our development company has applied for a Site Development Permit to build eight
single family, free standing residences on two large lots facing South Second St. in the
Bouldin neighborhoad,

The project is currently stalled after the first round of SDP comments because we do not
meet the condominium “open space” requirement of 3,500 sq. ft. per unit (25-2-776(C).

This project is strongly supported by the Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association and
its Neighborhood Planning Team. The project had strong staff support when it went
before Planning Commission and Council where it received unanimous approval to be
re-zoned from SF-3 to SF-5, We feel that the intent of al] of the affected parties should
be respected and we should be permitted to proceed with the project, We are seeking
your support and a variance of the condo restriction noted above,

PROJECT HISTORY

In the fall of 2014, the owner of two large lots, totaling 26,130 sq. ft. in area, on South
Second St. offered to sell them to us for development.

The lots are extremely deep (231 ft.) relative to their combined width of 113 feet. By
comparison, a standard city lot is roughly 128 R. deep and 46 fi. wide.

The lots were zoned SF-3, a category that would permit only a single family home or a
duplex to be constructed. Due to the rapidly rising land values, this use would dictate a
very large structure on the land and a likely sales price of over $1.5 million dollars,

Residences of this size and price are very much out of scale with the rest of the
neighborhood and unaffordable to the young families who wish to be a part of the
Bouldin Community. We had an idea for a way to put more homes on the property,
much smaller in size, designed to “fit in” to the neighberhood in scale, design and cost,

In order to accomplish this, we would need to re-zone the land from SF-3 to SF-5 and,
in order to do that, we would need the help and support of the Bouldin Creek
Neighborhood Assaciation.

Over the next 18 months, we met almost monthly with the BCNA Land Use Committee
and eventually with the BCNA as a whole. We had a number of productive discussions
and went through an extensive design process to make sure that our concepts and
designs were in sync with the Neighborhood Plan and responded to the desires and
concerns of the members of the BCNA.

At the end of this process, we drafted a Restrictive Covenant (RC) binding us to execute
a number of very specific design and construction objectives. Because the BCNA does
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not have the funding to hire legal counsel, we agreed to pay the fees of an attorney, q

Chase Hamilton, who would work directly for the BCNA and represent their interests in
the drafting of the Restrictive Covenant.

The RC is very specific in its terms. We mutually agreed upon the number of homes to
be constructed (8), the maximum footprint of those homes (799 sq. ft.) and a number of
other design criteria, inciuding the promise that two of the homes would be slightly
smaller, by 15%, than the others and would therefore be even more affordable.

All of this material, especially the site plan showing eight homes, was shared with City
Staff in Neighborhood Planning and was presented to both Planning Commission and
Council. Everyone associated with the project, in BCNA and at the City of Austin, was
completely aware of the fact and had no problem with our intent to construct eight
homes on the site,

When the Conditional Overlay was approved at PC and Council, Part 2 [tem A states:

Development of the Property may not exceed 8 residential units.

To us and to the BCNA, this language signifies that all parties were aware of the plan to
build eight units, as clearly shown, and that was what was being approved.

The re-zoning was approved on Feb. 11, 2016. On 6.10.16 we submitted our packet for
Site Plan Review and the Site Plan Reviewer (Scott Grantham) noted that;

SP1 At least 3,500 square feet of site area is required for each condominium in an
SF-5 district, which would allow for 7 total units on the site. 25-2-776(C). Please revise
design.

This comment alone is fatal to the project and the agreement that we have with the
BCNA, memorialized in the RC and the CO.

ARGUMENTS FOR RELIEF
We are not sure how we got to this point. Perhaps city staff in Neighborhood Planning
was not aware of these requirements that were in conflict with the plan that they
extensively reviewed and recommended for approval. Perhaps the size and complexity of
the Land Development Code invites these sorts of mis-understandings.

What we do know is the following;

1. We have a right to build a certain amount of conditioned square footage on our
property. That will not change.

2. Both the BCNA and we would prefer to build eight houses on this property
because they will be the most affordable density that can be placed on the property. If we



@

are forced to build seven houses, four duplex units or two gigantic single family homes, lo
each unit will be significantly less affordable than any of the eight currently planned
units.

3. Our plan for eight units was clearly and unambiguously presented to both City
Staff, PC and Council and approved by all of them.,

4. The RC that we negotiated with the BCNA is based on our being permitted to
build eight units. If we cannot do that, the RC is null and void and both we and
the BCNA will have lost a great deal of time and money. And neither party will
get what it believes is best for the neighborhood.

We feel that what we have proposed, and the plan that the BCNA has embraced, is
entirely consistent with all of the Pianning efforts currently underway in the COA.

Thanks for your time and assistance,

Richard Kooris

5 -8378
rkooris@501studios.com
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Heldenfels, Leane

W\

From: Cory Waltonm

Sent: Saturday, February 18, 2017 1:46 PM V%
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Third & Final BCNA Ltr. Re Case # C15-2017-0007

Attachments: BCNA_GA_ BOA_Pegalo_Final_170217.PDF

Hi Leane,

Apologies for the confusion—part of a volunteer organization effort to ensure open, transparent process—-

Please add this final letter of position by Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association (BCNA) to backup material for this
case.

Please let me know if any questions.

Best regards,

Cory Walton, BCNA Prez

512-762-3188



Bouldin Creek
Bouldincreek.org

-

16 February 2017
Re: Case # C15-2017-0007
Board of Adjustment Members,

At its 14 February 2017 general association meeting, the Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association
(BCNA) voted its support of this applicant's request for variance to the minimum Iot size
requirement (LDC 25-2-7786), in order to allow construction of 8 residential units on these two
adjoining residential lots.

Please note due to previous conflicting correspondence from BCNA on February 3 and February 7
regarding this case, the vote of the general membership is the final and binding association position.

The vote of support is based in large part on the extensive collaboration between the applicant and
BCNA to craft a private restrictive covenant including a performance bond to ensure residential
dwellings consonant in size, scale, design, and street interface with the neighborhood's original
character, while adding residential density in an area consistent with our neighborhood plan.

BCNA supported the proposed up-zoning through city staff's conditional overlay review, through
Planning Commission review, City Council vote, and through the Neighborhood Plan amendment
process—all under the understanding that the conditional overlay would be adopted with the up-
zoning, under the restrictive covenant signed by both parties and filed with the State on February 19,
2016, with the performance bond to be posted upon site plan approval.

Throughout this process, BCNA understood that the applicant’s plan would include 8 units, though
we were given to understand that this number of units was permissible under the current zoning and
proposed condominium regime without need of variance.

We note that the design and construction limitations the applicant has voluntarily imposed on
themselves in collaboration with the neighborhood association create conditions unique to the site,

help preserve the character of the surrounding area, and add housing stock that is accessible to a
wider income range.

Thank you, Board Members, for your consideration and public service.

Sincerely,

Lot

Cory Walton President,
Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Assaciation

Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association, P. O. Box 3683, Austin, Texas 78764
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PUBLIC 1IEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/for their agenl(s) are expected to allend a public
hicaring, you are not required to attend. Howgver, if you do atiend, you
have the oppurlunity to sprak FOR or AGAINST the proposcd
upplication. You mmy also contact a neighborhood or environmental
orgunizotion that hos cxpressed an interest in un upplication affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postponc ar
continue an application's hearing to o later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specilic date and time for a posiponemem or continuation that is not later
thau 60 days Iromn the announcement, vo further nolice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may he appeoled by a person with
standing 10 appeal, or an interesicd party that is identified ns a person who
can appeal the decision. Ilic body lholding a public hiearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested panty is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
uwner of the subject properly, ur who communicates sn inlerest 1o o
board or commission by:
= delivering a writicn stalement to the board or conunission before or
during the public hearing that gencrally identilics the issucs of
concem (it muy he delivered to the confuct person listed on a
nntice); or
*  appearing and spcaking for the record at the public hearing;
and;
* occupics a primary residence that is within 500 feet of fhe subject
property or proposed development;
» is the record owner of property within 500 feel of the subject property
or proposed developent; or
+ is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
bas an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feel of
the subject property or proposcd development,

A nolice of appenl mus be filed with the dircclar of the responsiblc
department no later than 10 tays after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department,

For additional information on the City of Austin's land development
process, visit our wcb sitc; www.austintexas.gov/devservices

Wrillen comments must be submitied to the contacl person lisicd on the nolice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the same of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Cnse Number; and the contnet person Jisted on the notice. All comments
received wiil become part of the public record of this case,

Casc Number: C15-2017-0007, 1615 5. 2™ St
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, $ 12:074-2202, icuac. heldenfels@oustinicxas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, Febrnary 13th, 2017

Frawk Girboy

Your Nume (please print)

T0H W MONROE ST LT 4

Your addrgyy(es) uffected by this application

SR Y/ .

] nm in favor |

O object

.w_.h..».m.s....n Dare
Daytime Telephone: S2-NQ-4 9097
| Comments: .
L Support mﬂns.}xm«..;,.\. o

Variaance ’

Comments must be received by noon the day of the hearing to be
| seen by the Board at this hearing. ‘They may be sent vin:

Mail: City of Auslin-Development Services Department/ 1st Floor
Leune Heldenfely

P. Q. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

(Note: mailed comments must be postmarked by the Wed prior ro
the hearing to he received timely)

Fax: (512) 974-6305

| Email: leane.heldenfels [@austinlexas.gov
—————— B0V




Heldenfels, Leane

From: Julie Worley oiesumumgum—— ! \/}
Sent; Friday, February 10, 2017 3:29 PM q,
To: Heldenfels, Leane (}
Ce: Julie Worley; brad Worley
Subject: Case Number C15-2017-0007

[ )

Dear Ms. Heldenfels:

I'am writing to voice my opinion regarding the case number referenced above-scheduled to be heard on Monday, Feb.
13th.

I object. |live within 500" of 1615 S. 2nd Street. These regulations are in place for a reason and it will create unwanted
issues on our street. The proposed variance will take away from the appeal and beautiful setting on this residential
street,

Thank you,
Julie and Brad Worley
1702 S 2nd Street
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Heldenfels, Leane _v/ !

From: Mike Lazarus RneiEi sty (ﬂ
Sent: Wednesday, February 08, 2017 1:29 PM -
To: Heldenfels, Leane '
Ca Max; Gahl; rkooris; Alberto Rodriguez; matt Fajkus .
Subject: Postpone to March BOA hearing------ Re: Notification mistake?

.
Leane,

We would like to move this case to the March agenda due to the notification error.
Is there anything else | need to do to make it official?

We noticed on the notification that was sent to our offices that the map of the property shows it to be
just 1615 S. 2nd. This case is for a lot that has a land status determination for 1615 and 1617 making
it one lot and that is why we used 1615 on the application.

Can you please have the map that is sent out with the notices reflect that this project is for both 1615
and 16177

We are losing a month, which as you would imagine is significant. Losing another month would really
cause issues.

Is there anything that can be done to assure this error doesn't happen again for the March hearing?

Sincerely,

Michael Lazarus
Pegalo Properties
501 N. Interstate 35
Austin, TX 78702
0: 512-485-3000
C: 512-796-7209

From: "Leane Heldenfels" <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov>
To: "Mike Lazarus” ;

.
Ccﬂi "Max" Suseiizsimisssses, "Gahl" it GEENIEEE, "rkooris”

Sent: Tuesday, February 7, 2017 3:29:38 PM
Subject: RE: Notification mistake?

No — our error, just impacts you by delaying your case, which 1 apalogize for — sorry the error wasn’t detected prior to
mailing.

If you decide to praceed and the notice if challenged/appealed it would still be our cost to resend since our error.



Bouldincreek.org

7 February 2017

Re: Case #C15-2017-0007

Board of Adjustment Members,

Please accept my apologies for any confusion this letter may cause.

The Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association (BCNA) by vote of its steering committee on
February 6, rescinds the letter sent to you dated February 3, 2017 with regard to this case
(#C15-2017-0007).

The association did not vote to support a variance to SF-5 zening limits for the proposed
development of the parcels at 1615 and 1617 South Second Street. Therefore the letter of
support for the requested variance was unauthorized and is inaccurate.

Thank you for your understanding and your attention in this matter.

Sincerely,

Czﬂ(h)m

Cory Walton, President
Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association

Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association, P. 0. Box 3683, Austin, Texas 78764



+

v » PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Auusough applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to aitend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do atlend, you
have the opportunity to spcak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a =n_mrwo_&oon or envircnmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application's hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be senl.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will delermine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is :he applicant or record
owner of the mcc._nnp property, or who communicates an interesl lo a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concem (it may be delivered to the comtact person listed on a
notice); or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« accupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A nolice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days afer the decision. An appeal form may
be available from Lhe responsible depariment.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/devservices

-
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Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the'scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. All comments
reccived will become part of the public record of this case,

Case Number: C15-2017-00807, 1615 S. 2™ St.

Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels@austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, February 13th, 2017

Setrr cHR S rENSEN

Your Name (please print)

elH o, MmesNROE—

Yo address(es] affected by this application

O 1 am in favor

(T object

07 fee 2217

Date

Signatdre
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2l APl

Daytime Telephone:

Comments must be received by noon the day of the hearing to be
scen by the Board at this hearing. They may be sent via:

Mail: City of Austin-Development Services Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

(Note: mailed comments must be postmarked by the Wed prior to
the hearing to be received timely)
Fax: (512)974-6305
Email: leane. heldenfels@austintexas.gov
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Altnough applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not reguired to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postponc or
continue an application’s hearing lo a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appcaled by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An inlerested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement (o the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issucs of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

- appearing and spcaking for the record at the public hearing;

and: .

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
depariment no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/devservices

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. All comments
received will become part of the public record of this case.

Case Number: C15-2017-0007, 1615 S. 2™ St.

Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 5§12-974-2202, leane.heldenfels@austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, February 13th, 2017
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Comments must be received by noon the day of the hearing to be
scen by the Board at this hearing. They may be sent via:

Mail: City of Austin-Development Services Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088
(Note: mailed comments must be postmarked by the Wed prior to
the hearing to be received timely)

Fax: (512)974-6305

Email: leane.heldenfels@austintexas.gov
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to atiend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no fariher notice will be sent.

]

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing lo appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
awner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public bearing that generally identifies the issucs of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

 appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feel of the subject property
or proposed development; or

» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/devservices

Wrillen comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or al a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. All comments
received will become part of the public vecord of this case.

Case Number: C15-2017-0007, 1615 S. 2™ St.

Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels@austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, February 13th, 2017

Meeri or (/naar

Your Name (please .nz.at\
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Your address(es} affected by this application )

T Az

= Signature

<12-422

O 1 am in favor
B9 I object

Tk
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Date

-70CY

Daytime Telephone:

Comments must be received by noon the day of the hearing to be
seen by the Board at this hearing. They may be sent via:

Mail: City of Austin-Development Services Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088
(Note: mailed comments must be postmarked by the Wed prior to
the hearing to be received timely)
Fax: (512)974-6305
Email: leane.heldenfels@austintexas.gov




Heldenfels, Leane

From: Kevin Howell <N, _ L&,
Sent: Saturday, February 04, 2017 12:57 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane ! ”‘)\A
Subject: Development of 1615 S 2nd =
Attachments: city of Austin.pdf

Ms Heldenfels

My name is Kevin Howell and I own and live at 1619 S 2nd adjacent to the property that is seeking a code
variance for development. Early on the developers sought my assistance via a letter of support which I did
provide. Since then the developers continue to send me letters saying they want to meet with me to discuss the
project and would I please call or email them. I have done both on multiple occasions but the refuse to return
my calls or acknowledge my emails? I feel the letters they are sending me are just part of trying to build a file
where it APPEARS they are consulting and informing the neighbors. I find their tactics devious and unethical. 1
hereby withdraw my original letter of support and attached is my city form objecting to their variance request. 1
am returning the form to you by regular mail as well and will be at the meeting on the 13th to voice my
objection,

Thank you very much,
Kevin T Howell

howell k.t ail.com
cell: 609.651.1817
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Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice \/»
6 »

before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the |
| board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the |
‘ Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. All comments -
| received will become part of the public record of this case. "

! Case Number: C15-2017-0007, 1615 S. 2™ St. |
| Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane heldenfels@austintexas.gov ‘
| | Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, February 13th, 2017 |
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Your address(es) affected by this appltcr[f:on |
L |
7 7 7 R ~Y-2or7 |
r 4 7 /

S’fgnamre Date

Daytime Telephone:__ /2 QoY S 344

| Comments: THE Dryse ;;} DERS _ SENO ¢ LEFT 724 |
SAYuits THEY fuwdir 75 22T 0 NDIsves

| _‘E{_Lfgﬁa.rﬁzr' Bur  Thenw REL0i 8 T8 ArSwed

| My Empre ah  Plorve mess ALHEL_TD  ScHzdiis

| A mizrswg o THEY Dupch mr ints comve

| =y /

| TAE A LeTTéRe of ¢ SppaR7T” ARy oy

| Jur L HEeR r‘;"f;’i{ V' Wrrd DAL TAAT .:{.A“?TE{

| LdsEl) ol There ey ows  PEAAVIER

fl

| Comments must be received by noon the day of the hearing to be
seen by the Board at this hearing. They may be sent via:

Mail: City of Austin-Development Services Department/ 1st Floor
J Leane Heldenfels :
;: P. O. Box 1088
i Austin, TX 78767-1088
" (Note: mailed comments must be postmarked by the Wed prior to
! the hearing to be received timely)
| Fax: (512) 974-6305
f Email: leane.heldenfels@austintexas.gov
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Bouldin Creek Neighborfiond Assoclatlon
BouldIncreeluom

03 February 2017

Re: Case # C15-2017-0007
S

Board of Adjusiment Members,

The Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association (BCNA) supports this applicant's request for variance
to the minimum lot size requirement (LDC 25-2-776), in order to allow construction of 8 residential
units on these two adjoining residential [ots.

BCNA worked in co-operation with the applicant on this project, crafting a private restrictive
cavenant including a performance bond to ensure residentlal dwellings that would be consonant in
size, scale, and design, and street interface with the neighborhood's original character, while adding
residential density in an area conslstent with our neighborhood plan. And while these more
traditional-scale homes, given the cost of land in the Bouldin Creek neighborhood, cannot be
considered “affordable,” they will be more accessible to wider income range than most other single-
family residential homes currently being buiit in the nelghborhood.

BCNA supported the proposed up-zoning through city staff's conditional overlay review, through
Planning Commission review, and through the Neighborhood Plan amendment process—all under
the understanding that the conditional overlay would be adopted with the up-zoning, under the
restrictive covenant signed by both parties and filed with the State on February 18, 2016, with the
performanice bond to be posted upon site plan approval.

Throughout this process, BCNA undersioad that the applicant's plan would include 8 units.

While BCNA does not subscribe to the notion that variance should be granted based on speculation
that the minimum lot size requirement will be reduced in an as-yet-unadopted land development
cade, wa do recognize that numerous examples exist throughotit the city In which per unit jot size
does not mest the code-required minimum. We also note that the design and construction limitations
to which the applicant has voluntarily imposed on themselves in collaboration with the neighborhood
association create conditions unique to the site, help preserve the character of the surrounding area
and, we believe, more than compenaate for the shortage of per unit lot size required for code
compliance.

Thank you, Board Members, for your consideration and public service.

Sincerely,

Cdjwm\

Cory Walton President,
Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association

Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association, P. 0. Box 3683, Austin, Texas 78764
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department no later than 10 days afler the decision.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/devservices

o
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Asu..._gh applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you arc net required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
applicalion. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an intcrest in an application affecling
your neighborhood.

PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing 1o a later dale, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continualion that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no Farther notice will be senL.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing 1o appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

»  delivering a wrilten statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issucs of
concem (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

»  appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 fect of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A nolice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible

An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

Writtcn comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. All comments
reccived will become part of the public record of this case.

Case Number: C15-2017-0007, 1615 S. 2™ St.

Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 5 12-974-2202, leane.heldenfels@austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, February 13th, 2017
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Comments must be received by noon the day of the hearing to be
scen by the Board at this hearing, They may be sent via:

Mail: City of Austin-Development Services Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels
P. 0. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088
(Note: mailed comments must be postmarked by the Wed prior to
the hearing to be received timely)
Fax: (512)974-6305
Email: leane heldenfels austintexas.gov







